2. See page 7 for a reconciliation of Net income available for Common Stockholders to Non-GAAP financial measures FFO available for Common Stock and OP Unit holders, Normalized FFO

available for Common Stock and OP Unit holders and FAD available for Common Stock and OP Unit holders.
3. Net income per Common Share - Fully Diluted is calculated before Income allocated to non-controlling interest - Common OP Units.
4. Excludes deferred financing costs of approximately $24.6 million as of September 30, 2019.
5. See page 18 for market capitalization as of September 30, 2019.
6. Calculated using trailing twelve months Adjusted EBITDAre.
7. Calculated by dividing trailing twelve months Adjusted EBITDAre by the interest expense incurred during the same period.
8. See Non-GAAP Financial Measures Definitions and Other Terms at the end of the supplemental information for a definition of fixed charges. This ratio is calculated by dividing trailing twelve

months Adjusted EBITDAre by the sum of fixed charges and preferred stock dividends during the same period.

3Q 2019 Supplemental information 2 Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data (adjusted for stock split))

 September 30, 2019  December 31, 2018

 (unaudited)
Assets
Investment in real estate:

Land $ 1,516,956  $ 1,408,832
Land improvements 3,290,312  3,143,745
Buildings and other depreciable property 870,511  720,900

 5,677,779  5,273,477
Accumulated depreciation (1,739,285)  (1,631,888)

Net investment in real estate 3,938,494  3,641,589
Cash and restricted cash 42,386  68,974
Notes receivable, net 37,228  35,041
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 20,339  57,755
Deferred commission expense 40,953  40,308
Other assets, net 56,551  46,227
Assets held for sale, net —  35,914

Total Assets $ 4,135,951  $ 3,925,808

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:

Mortgage notes payable, net $ 2,062,736  $ 2,149,726
Term loan, net 198,868  198,626
Unsecured line of credit 120,000  —
Accounts payable and other liabilities 143,102  102,854
Deferred revenue – upfront payments from right-to-use contracts (membership upgrade sales) 124,577  116,363
Deferred revenue – right-to-use annual payments (membership subscriptions) 11,395  10,055
Accrued interest payable 8,410  8,759
Rents and other customer payments received in advance and security deposits 88,094  81,114
Distributions payable 58,976  52,617
Liabilities related to assets held for sale —  12,350

Total Liabilities 2,816,158  2,732,464
Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized as of September 30, 2019 and December 31,
2018; none issued and outstanding. —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 and 200,000,000 shares authorized as of September 30, 2019
and December 31, 2018, respectively; 182,080,186 and 179,842,036 shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively. 1,802  1,792
Paid-in capital 1,399,961  1,328,495
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings (153,505)  (211,034)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (499)  2,299
Total Stockholders’ Equity 1,247,759  1,121,552
Non-controlling interests – Common OP Units 72,034  71,792

Total Equity 1,319,793  1,193,344
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,135,951  $ 3,925,808

3Q 2019 Supplemental information 3 Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.

Consolidated Income Statements

(In thousands, unaudited)

 Quarters Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2019  2018  2019  2018

Revenues:
Rental income $ 225,116  $ 211,102  $ 660,689  $ 617,250

Right-to-use annual payments (membership subscriptions) 13,150  12,206  38,052  35,616

Right-to-use contracts current period, gross (membership upgrade sales) 5,730  4,863  14,609  11,969

Right-to-use contract upfront payments, deferred, net (3,530)  (2,883)  (8,213)  (6,189)

Other income 11,263  13,419  31,898  38,991

Gross revenues from home sales 8,438  9,339  22,738  26,753

Brokered resale and ancillary services revenues, net 2,133  1,362  4,564  3,380

Interest income 1,831  1,846  5,385  5,658

Income from other investments, net 7,029  5,421  8,894  9,774

Total revenues 271,160  256,675  778,616  743,202

Expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 90,765  86,349  253,581  244,401

Real estate taxes 15,166  13,240  45,596  40,815

Sales and marketing, gross 4,063  3,568  11,686  9,685

Right-to-use contract commissions, deferred, net (313)  (458)  (893)  (744)

Property management 14,605  13,589  42,675  40,742

Depreciation and amortization 37,032  34,980  112,785  101,699

Cost of home sales 8,434  9,742  23,230  27,948

Home selling expenses 1,033  1,101  3,218  3,149

General and administrative 8,710  8,816  27,844  26,523

Other expenses 1,460  386  2,427  1,096

Early debt retirement —  —  1,491  —

Interest and related amortization 25,547  26,490  77,964  78,478

Total expenses 206,502  197,803  601,604  573,792

Gain on sale of real estate, net —  —  52,507  —

Income before equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 64,658  58,872  229,519  169,410
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 3,518 788 8,277 3,596

Consolidated net income 68,176  59,660  237,796  173,006

Income allocated to non-controlling interests – Common OP Units (3,715)  (3,590)  (13,617)  (10,569)

Redeemable perpetual preferred stock dividends —  — (8) (8)

Net income available for Common Stockholders $ 64,461  $ 56,070  $ 224,171  $ 162,429

3Q 2019 Supplemental information 4 Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This document contains certain non-GAAP measures used by management that we believe are helpful in understanding our business. We believe investors
should review these non-GAAP measures along with GAAP net income and cash flows from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities,
when evaluating an equity REIT’s operating performance. Our definitions and calculations of these non-GAAP financial and operating measures and other
terms may differ from the definitions and methodologies used by other REITs and, accordingly, may not be comparable. These non-GAAP financial and

[…]

1. Guidance estimate. Each line item represents the mid-point of a range of possible outcomes and reflects management’s best estimate of the most likely outcome. Actual figures could vary

materially from amounts presented above if any of our assumptions is incorrect.
2. Members have entered into right-to-use contracts (membership subscriptions) with us that entitle them to use certain properties on a continuous basis for up to 21 days.
3. Members who rent a specific site for an entire year in connection with their right-to-use contracts (membership subscriptions).
4. Existing members who have upgraded agreements are eligible for enhanced benefits, including but not limited to longer stays, the ability to make earlier reservations, potential discounts on

rental units, and potential access to additional properties. Upgrades require a non-refundable upfront payment.
5. Revenues associated with contract upgrades, included in Right-to-use contracts current period, gross (membership upgrade sales) on our Consolidated Income Statements on page 4.

3Q 2019 Supplemental information 17 Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.

Market Capitalization

(In millions, except share and OP Unit data (adjusted for stock split), unaudited)

Capital Structure as of September 30, 2019

Total Common

Stock/Units

% of Total
Common

Stock/Units  Total  % of Total
% of Total Market

Capitalization

Secured Debt   $ 2,086  86.7%
Unsecured Debt   320  13.3%
Total Debt (1)   $ 2,406  100.0%  15.8%

Common Stock  182,080,186  94.6%
OP Units  10,493,422  5.4%
Total Common Stock and OP Units  192,573,608  100.0%
Common Stock price at September 30, 2019 (2) $ 66.80
Fair Value of Common Stock and OP Units   $ 12,864  100.0%
Total Equity   $ 12,864  100.0%  84.2%

Total Market Capitalization   $ 15,270   100.0%

______________________
1.   Excludes deferred financing costs of approximately $24.6 million.
2.   Reflects the September 30, 2019 share closing price of $133.60 on a post stock-split basis.

3Q 2019 Supplemental information 18 Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.

Debt Maturity Schedule

Debt Maturity Schedule as of September 30, 2019
(In thousands, unaudited)

 Year  Secured Debt

Weighted
Average Interest

Rate
Unsecured

Debt

Weighted
Average Interest

Rate  Total Debt
% of Total

Debt

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate
2019  $ —  —%  $ —  —%  $ —  —%  —%
2020  48,607  5.18%  —  —%  48,607  2.13%  5.18%
2021  169,804  5.01%  —  —%  169,804  7.43%  5.01%
2022  147,101  4.62%  —  —%  147,101  6.44%  4.62%
2023  103,552  5.05%  200,000  3.05%  303,552  13.28%  3.73%
2024  10,683  5.49%  —  —%  10,683  0.47%  5.49%
2025  101,486  3.45%  —  —%  101,486  4.44%  3.45%
2026  —  —%  —  —%  —  —%  —%
2027  —  —%  —  —%  —  —%  —%
2028  222,879  4.19%  —  —%  222,879  9.75%  4.19%

Thereafter  1,280,856  4.24%  —  —%  1,280,856  56.06%  4.24%
Total  $ 2,084,968  4.35%  $ 200,000  3.05%  $ 2,284,968  100.0%  4.24%

Unsecured Line of Credit (1)  —   120,000   120,000

Note Premiums  1,234   —   1,234

Total Debt  2,086,202   320,000   2,406,202

Deferred Financing Costs  (23,466)   (1,132)   (24,598)

Total Debt, net  $ 2,062,736   $ 318,868   $ 2,381,604   4.29% (2)

Average Years to Maturity  13.4   3.1   12.0

______________________
1. Reflects outstanding balance on the Line of Credit as of September 30, 2019. The Line of Credit matures in October 2021 and had an effective interest rate of 1.76% during the third quarter of

2019.
2. Reflects effective interest rate during the third quarter of 2019, including amortization of note premiums and deferred financing costs.

3Q 2019 Supplemental information 19 Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Definitions and Reconciliations

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS (FFO). We define FFO as net income, computed in accordance with GAAP, excluding gains or losses from sales of